in our business. We calculate net sales at constant currency by translating the current period foreign operation net sales at prior year periodic currency rates.

The following table provides a reconciliation of GAAP net sales as reported to non-GAAP net sales at constant currency:

 Year Ended December 31, 2016
Year Ended December

31, 2015

(in millions of dollars)
GAAP Reported

Net Sales
Currency

Translation
Non-GAAP Net Sales
at Constant Currency

GAAP Reported Net
Sales

% Change at Constant
Currency

ACCO Brands North America $ 955.5  $ 3.9  $ 959.4  $ 963.3  (0.4)%
ACCO Brands International 485.0  11.8  496.8  426.9  16.4 %
Computer Products Group 116.6  1.2  117.8  120.2  (2.0)%
Total $ 1,557.1  $ 16.9  $ 1,574.0  $ 1,510.4  4.2 %

23

Adjusted Operating Income

We provide adjusted operating income in order to facilitate comparisons of our historical operating results by excluding one-time gains, losses and
other charges, such as restructuring (credits) charges.

The following table provides a reconciliation of GAAP operating income as reported to non-GAAP adjusted operating income:

 Year Ended December 31, 2016

(in millions of dollars)
GAAP Reported

Operating Income  Adjustments(1)
Non-GAAP Adjusted

Operating Income

ACCO Brands North America $ 150.6  $ 1.2  $ 151.8
ACCO Brands International 53.1  6.8  59.9
Computer Products Group 11.6  —  11.6
Corporate (48.0)  10.6  (37.4)
Total $ 167.3  $ 18.6  $ 185.9

(1) Represents the adjustment of transaction and integration expenses associated with the PA Acquisition and the Esselte Acquisition, restructuring
charges and the amortization of step-up in the value of finished goods inventory associated with the acquisition of Pelikan Artline.

Free Cash Flow

We provide free cash flow in order to show the cash available to pay down debt, buy back common shares and fund acquisitions. Free cash flow
represents cash flow from operating activities less cash used for additions to property, plant and equipment and plus cash proceeds from the disposition of
assets and other investing activity.